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Delhi . . o . §7°7
Himachal Pradesh . . . 0-8
Magipur . . . . 2:6
Tripura . . . 1649

Others (including Defence Services and Bhutan and Sikkim) 100-7
ToTAL 22,856

ELECTION IN Goa

*142. Surr P. K. KUMARAN: Will the Minister of Law be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to hold election in Goz to decide the future status of the Union
Territory;

(b) if so, what are the issues to be placed before the electorate in the election; and

(¢) when the election is expected to be held?

Tee DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE MINISTRY oF LAW (SHRI JAGANATH Rao): (a) The matter is at present under Government’s consideration.

{b) and (¢) Do not arise.
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+[SUGAR PRODUCTION AND EXPORT

*143. Surr RAM SAHAIL: Will the Minister of Foop AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

[RAJYA SABHA )

to Questions 870

(a) the increase in the production of sugar this year upto the end of July, 1965 as compared to the production of sugar during last year; and

(b) the quantity of sugar exported during the period from January to July, 1965 ang the amount of foreign exchange earneq therefrom?] tITHE MINISTER ofr FOOD aAND AGRICULTURE (SHRr C. SUBRAMAN-1aM): (a) 6'5 lakh tonnes.

(b) The quaniity of sugar exported during the period from January to July 1965, was 2'41 lakh tonnes and the foreign exchange earneq thereon was Rs. 10 crores.]

HOTELS IN COLLABORATION WITH M/s HiLTONS INTERNATIONAL

Surr RAM SINGH:
, Surr P. ABRAHAM:
| Smrr U. S. DUGAL:
*144. { Surr P. K. KUMARAN:
| SurimaTi SEETA
| YUDHVIR:
LSHRI M. P. BHARGAVA:

Will the Minister of TRANSPORT be pleased to refer to the answer given to Starred Question No. 12 in the Rajya Sabha on the 3rd May, 1965 and state:

(a) whether Government have since taken any decision on the proposal of M/s Hiltons International to build hotels in India;
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{b) whether it is a fact that they have asked for a return of 33% per cent of gross operating profit from each of the hotels ang guarantee of an expenditure of over Rs. 2.5 millions for recurring annual expenditure; and

(e) if so, what are the broad featureg of the proposal?

THe MINISTER or
{Sarr Ray BaraDpUR):

TRANSPORT
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Hiltons proposed that the gross operating profit of a hotel should be divided between the Indian party and Hiltons 1n the ratio of 2:1. They weare to pay the usual taxes on their share of the gross profit before re-
patriatton. Hiltons have not asked for guarantee of an expenditure ot over Rs. 2.5 millions for recurring
.annual expenditure.

(c) The party in the private sector who has applied for collaboration with Hiltons has been asked to negotiate with them ang submit its final proposals for the approval of Government.

T.0ANS AGAINST STANDING CROPS

*145. Serr SURJIT SINGH ATWAL:
“Will the Minister of Foopr Anp AcGRI-
cULTCRE be pleased to state the salient features of the pilot scheme to advance short term loans against standing crops?

Tue MINISTER or FOOD anD
AGRICULTURE (Surt C. SUBRAMAN-1aM): There are no pilot schemes in operation at present to advance short-term loans to farmers against standing crops. In order to augment agricultural credit in areas where the cooperative credit is inadequate, the Food Corporation of India is considering a pilot scheme for two districts, one each in Madras and Orissa for Paddy crop. The project is proposed to be extended to Uttar Pradesh and Punjab later for Wheat crop in the light of the experience gained. The details of the scheme are still being worked out.

{28 AUG. 1965 ]

to Questions 872
SEPARATE DEPARTMENT FOR TRIBAL
WELFARR

*146. SHrRIMATT DEVAKI GOPIDAS:
Will the Minister of SociaL Securrry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the committee constituted by Government to report on the working of the Special Multi-Purpose Tribal Blocks, headed by the Late Dr. Verrier Elwin, has recommended the separation of Tribal Welfare from the Department dealing with the Welfare of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduleg Tribes;
and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, what steps Government have taken in the matter?

Tag DEPUTY MINISTER 1IN THE DEPARTMENT or SOCIAL SECURI-
TY (SHRIMATI MARAGATHAM CHANDRA-
SgKHAR): (a) No such specific recommendation has been made by the Committee.

(b) Does not arise.
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